
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

 
Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 26th November, 2018
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Ofsted Focused Visit to Children's Social Care  

To receive a presentation on the outcome of Ofsted’s Focused Visit to Children’s Social 
Care.  Ofsted letter to follow when published on 22nd November 2018.

7. Local Authority Designated Officer Annual Report 2017-18  (Pages 7 - 18)

To give consideration to the Annual Report for 2017-18. 

8. LSCB Annual Report 2017-18  (Pages 19 - 66)

To give consideration to the annual report for 2017-18 and business priorities for 2016-18

9. Children and Families Performance Scorecard – Quarter 1, 2018-19  (Pages 67 - 
78)

To give consideration to the scorecard for quarter 1.

10. Forward Plan  (Pages 79 - 86)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 87 - 96)

To give consideration to the work programme







 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 24th September, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, M Deakin, L Durham, D Flude, O Hunter, L Jeuda, 
G Merry, M Warren and M J  Weatherill

In attendance

J Saunders – Portfolio Holder for Children and Families
K Birtles – Head of Service, Cared for Children
K Rose – Head of Service,  Children’s Safeguarding
J Sims – Head of Service, Children in Need and Children Protection 
M Tobin – Service Manager – Adoption Counts
J Tausif – NHS South Cheshire CCG & NHS Vale Royal CCG
S Westwood – Regional Adoption Manager

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Grant

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

16 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak



18 UPDATE ON CAMHS 

Further to the meeting held on 26 March 2018, consideration was given to a 
presentation by Dr M Howard, CAMHS and R Lupton – team lead for Emotionally 
Healthy Schools. The presentation detailed; referrals to A&E, success of the out 
of hours service and waiting times for 16/17 year olds with eating disorders 
waiting to be hospitalised.

R Lupton outlined the on going work of the Emotionally Healthy Schools project 
including the offer to schools, which equipped teachers with the knowledge and 
understanding to deal with mental health and support children in the best way. 

In regard to referrals to A&E, it was suggested that schools were improving in 
terms of detecting mental health issues, however, training was still required on 
how to deal with cases. 

In regard to the out of hours service, it was noted that currently the process only 
related to Leighton Hospital and not Macclesfield, however, Dr Howard was also 
looking to extend  the service to Macclesfield. Work still needed to be done on the 
collection and cleansing of data.

The Committee agreed that a report should be brought back to a future meeting 
providing an update on referrals to A&E and data analysis in relation to the out of 
hours service.

RESOLVED

That report on A&E referrals and the out of hours service be received by the 
committee in due course.
 

19 CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018 

Councillor G Merry, Chairman of the Corporate Parenting Committee introduced 
the annual report. The purpose of the Committee was to ensure that the Council 
effectively discharged its role and as corporate parent to all children in care and 
care leavers from 0-25 years of age and to hold partners to account for the 
discharge of their responsibilities. It was noted that were currently 493 children in 
care which was an increase of 55 since March 2017.

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

20 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the remit of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

21 WORK PROGRAMME 



Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that a Task and 
Finish Group to look at the SEND local offer for 16-25 year olds be established 
and that members of the Health Adult Social Care and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be invited to sit on that group.

RESOLVED

That a task and finish group on the local offer for 16-25 year olds be established 
and that members of the Health Adult Social Care and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be invited to sit on that group.

22 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information.

23 SERIOUS CASE REVIEW UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the serious case reviews and 
action plan, which informed the committee of what lessons had been learnt by the 
authority and how things should be improved in the future.

RESOLVED

That the LSCB action plan be considered by the committee in due course.

24 IMPACT OF THE REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 

Consideration was given to a report on the impact of the regional adoption 
agency which informed the Committee that Cheshire East Council had statutory 
duties to secure children’s permanence via adoption. In June 2015 the 
Department for Education issued a policy paper ‘Regionalising Adoption’ inviting 
Local Authorities to join up to deliver services with the aim of placing more 
children for adoption and achieving permanence for children who may wait longer 
to find an adoptive family. In July 2017  Cheshire East Council joined with 
Manchester, Trafford, Salford and Stockport councils as the Regional Adoption 
Agency ‘Adoption Counts’. The report outlined the journey for Cheshire East in 
the first year. 

RESOLVED

That a further report on the impact of the Regional Adoption Agency be received 
in September 2019.

25 CHESHIRE EAST ADOPTION PANEL CHAIR REPORT 



Consideration was given to the Adoption Panel Chairs report which provided 
quality assurance feedback as to whether there was a thorough, rigorous, 
consistent and fair approach across the service in the assessment of whether a 
child should be placed for adoption, the suitability of prospective adopters and the 
proposed placements.  

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

26 CHESHIRE EAST ANNUAL ADOPTION SERVICE REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee gave consideration to the Annual Adoption Service Report 
2017/18, which was considered alongside the Cheshire East Adoption Panel 
Chair Report.

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 4.08 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)



0 
 

 

 

                                                                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL 

REPORT 

2017-2018 

Local Authority 
Designated Officer 

 

http://www.cheshireeastlscb.org.uk/


1 
 

Introduction 

 
The role of the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 

 

Working Together to Safeguard Children 2018 (WTSC 2018) requires local authorities to 
have a designated officer or a team of officers to be involved in the management and 
oversight of allegations against people who work with children.  The officer or team of 
officers should be sufficiently qualified and experienced to fulfil this role effectively.  It also 
requires newly appointed officers to be qualified Social Workers.    
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/419595/Worki

ng_Together_to_Safeguard_Children.pdf 

 

The LADO oversees individual cases, provides advice and guidance to employers, voluntary 
organisations and liaises with the Police and other agencies as required.  The LADO has a 
responsibility to monitor the progress of individual cases to ensure they are dealt with 
quickly, fairly and consistently, as well as identifying significant patterns and trends across 
the workforce. 
 

In Cheshire East there are currently two part time LADOs and one dedicated Business 
Support Officer; they sit within the Children’s Safeguarding and Quality Assurance Unit. 
 

Context 

 

WTSC 2015 provides the threshold criteria for the management of allegations regarding 
individuals who work with children and young people. The guidance not only applies to 
allegations where it is considered that a child has suffered or is likely to suffer harm but also 
allegations, which suggest that a person has: 
 

• Behaved in a way that has harmed, or may have harmed, a child. 
• Possibly committed an offence against, or related to, a child; or 
• Behaved towards a child or children in a way that indicates that they may    
            pose a risk of harm to children. 
 

These procedures should be applied where there are allegations or concerns that an 
individual may pose a risk of harm and they are employed on a paid or voluntary basis 
including casual, agency, commissioned and self-employed workers.  The procedures 
capture concerns, allegations or offences emanating from outside of work, as well as within 
a person’s paid or unpaid role working with children. 
 

WTSC clarifies that the guidance applies in its entirety to all schools, including independent 
schools, academies and free schools, who all have duties in relation to safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of pupils, consistent with Keeping Children Safe in Education.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



2 
 

E
[...]
Service (NPS) £992 

Police £25,000 

HMP STYAL £2,000 

CAFCASS £550 

L A
 

Local Authority £44,300 

E
d

u
ca

ti
o

n
 Schools  

£68,915 Independent Schools  

Cheshire FE Consortium  £4,500 

 Total £206,878 

 

 

 

 
 

 





 

OFFICIAL 
1 

 
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Report 

Date of Meeting:  26 November 2018 

Report Title:  Children and Families Performance Scorecard – Qtr 1, 2018-19 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jos Saunders, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People 

1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 

performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 1 of     

2018-19.  

 

2. Recommendation/s 

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to: 

a. Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and 

b. Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met. 

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s 

3.1. One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is to highlight areas of poor performance and to 

scrutinise the effectiveness of plans in place to improve services. Overview 

and Scrutiny has an important role to play in the performance management 

systems of the local authority.  The Children and Families performance 

scorecard provides essential data, along with qualitative information, to 

measure the effectiveness of services within children’s services.  This report 

and scorecard will be provided to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis to enable the 

Committee to maintain an overview of performance across the Service. 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service more or less 

frequently. 



 

OFFICIAL 
2 

5. Background 

5.1. This quarterly report provides the Committee with an overview of 

performance across Children’s Services. This report and scorecard relates 
[...]
 performance framework which robustly scrutinises drift and delay for 

children who are placed within their prospective adoptive family. 



 

OFFICIAL 
4 

7.5. The percentage of initial child protection conference (ICPC) within 15 days 

of a Section 47 enquiry (S47) had a dip in performance in quarter 1. 

However, it is isolated to the month of May. Most of the late notifications 

were delayed by less than a week and interim safety plans ensured that 

there was no risk for children. Weekly reports are being provided for the 

operational social work teams to ensure notifications are received in a 

timely fashion and where delays are likely that a suitable safety plan is in 

place for children.  

7.6. Significant work has taken place around ensuring that children missing from 

education are returned more swiftly back into education using an early help 

approach.  New Multi Agency meetings have been established to review all 

cases, ensure the service is aware of all cases and that these are allocated 

to key workers.  Additional capacity in the form of family support workers 

have been brought in and a new team manager with an Early Help 

background starts in the New Year. 

7.7. The number of children and young people educated at home is coming 

under increased scrutiny nationally. Cheshire East has high numbers of 

children who are electively home educated (EHE). New processes and 

strategies are in place for identifying EHE children, monitoring their 

education and supporting their families.  Greater rigour is being applied to 

ensure these children are receiving an appropriate education and additional 

capacity in the form of family support workers has been brought in.   

7.8. The timeliness of completing Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) 

continues to be a significant issue, which is compounded by the ongoing 

difficulties in recruiting Educational Psychologists. Improving timeliness and 

quality of plans is a priority in Cheshi
[...]
egional 

comparison. It reflects the overall level of social care needs. We are lower than the latest available national average and statistical neighbour average which is to be 

expected given our demographic profile and remain significantly lower than the most recent Northwest average (Q4) of 372 per 10,000. Nearest neighbours Cheshire 

West and Chester CWAC) and Warrington are 321 and 277 respectively.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.10
% initial child protection conference (ICPC) 

within 15 days of Section 47 enquiry (S47) 
Kate Rose High is good 83% 77% 90% 84% 80% 74% ↓

Q1 has seen a dip in performance, however, it is isolated to the month of May. Most of the late notifications were delayed by less than a week and interim safety plans 

ensured that there was no risk for children. In Q1 there were a total of 56 initial conferences (about 111 children and young people), compared to only 35 conferences 

on 73 children in Q4 (an increase of 60%). 84% of children had their conference within 20 days of the s47. We are providing weekly reports for the operational social 

work teams and working  with them to ensure notifications are received in a timely fashion and where delays are likely that a suitable safety plan is in place for 

children. We would expect to see an improvement in performance.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

1.11

Number of children subject to child protection 

(CP) plan [includes child sex exploitation  (CSE) 

Plans ]

Kate Rose 260-300 286 286 269 ↓
Q1 has seen a reduction to more expected levels given our demographic profile and substantially lower than latest NW picture at Q4 of 54 per 10,000. We remain 

slightly higher than latest available figure of 32 per 10,000 from CWAC, but below Warrington at 38 per 10,000. We continue to convert a high ratio of S47 to ICPC and 

audit suggests that the appropriate cases are being escalated.  We would consider the current number of children on a plan appropriate. The implementation of Signs 

of S
[...]
terly 

dir of travel
Comments 

C&YP Plan Priority Corporate 

Priority 

1.17 Average Case load CIN/CP Jacquie Sims Low is good <20 24 24 23 →
At the end of Q1, the average caseload in CIN/CP Crewe was 23 and in CIN/CP Macc it was 23. There have been some recent pressures due to realignment of team 

boundaries and change to the FACT22 service.

2 Having A Voice Outcome 5

2.1 Number of cared for children Kerry Birtles 400-450 477 477 495 ↑

56 individuals entered care in Q1 of 2018/19 which is a similar profile to the levels seen in Q1 last year of 60 individuals. Whilst an increase in cared for children is being 

seen across the north west, the rate of increase in Cheshire East is higher than elsewhere albeit we still remain substantially lower than the latest available Q4 NW 

average of 86 per 10,000. Nearest neighbour CWAC reported 74 per 10,000 in Q4 and Warrington reported 90 per 10,000. A focus on permanency planning at all levels 

of social care involvement together with a number of initiatives are being taken forward to reduce the pressures such as commissioning residential children’s homes, 

expanding Project Crewe, joining a regional adoption agency, and a shared marketing and recruitment hub to optimise the opportunity to recruit sufficient foster 

carers. The number of children subject to S20 arrangements continues to decline as most children entering care do meet the court application threshold. 

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

2.2 Rate per 10,000 cared for children Kerry Birtles 58 62
53.1 - 

59.7
62.7 62.7 63.8 ↑

See above. 2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

2.3
% cared for children with 3 or more 

placements in year 
Kerry Birtles Low is good

data not 

yet 

released

10% <12% 10.7% ↑
31 of the current number of individuals in care have had 3 or more placements in the last 12 months giving an indicative percentage of 6.2%. 2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

2.4
% cared for children in long term stability 

placement
Kerry Birtles High is good 

data not 
[...]
om placement more than 5 times. An increase in episodes is often seen amongst the older age 

groups in Q1 especially when accompanied by extremely good weather and school terms ending so a rise in numbers is not always an immediate cause for concern.  

Individuals however are monitored closely on a monthly basis and scrutinised for emerging patterns together with ensuring plans are revised to reflect needs and the 

reasons for missing episodes fully understood and addressed.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

2.12
% of initial health assessments requested 

within 48 hours of coming into care
Kerry Birtles High is good 70% 68% 86% 72% ↓

41 out of a total of 57 requests were completed within timescales in Q1. The dip in performance however relates primarily to those entering care in June as April and 

May had performance of 88% and 91% respectively.

4 Being Healthy Outcome 5

2.13
% of initial health assessments completed by 

paediatricians within 20 days 
Kerry Birtles High is good 100%

57%      

(63%)
78% 65% ↓

37 of the 58 requests were completed in timescales, with a remaining 20 completed out of timescales and one individual leaving care prior to completion. There is a 

considerable dip in performance in Q1 compared to Q4 which primarily relates to performance in June where a total of 24 were completed - 12 in timescale and 12 out 

of timescale with the additional individual leaving care before their health assessment was completed.  Further analysis has revealed the need to strengthen the 

notification to Social Workers of appointment dates and to encourage family and friends and parents to attend the appointment. 

4 Being Healthy Outcome 5

3.1 Number of care leavers Kerry Birtles 207 207 214 ↑
This represents all eligible, relevant and former relevant care leavers who are supported with access to a Personal Advisor (PA) to offer help and guidance as they move 

to independence together with financial support as appropriate to individual needs.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

3.2
% NOT In education, employment or training 

(NEET)
Kerry Birtles Low is good 38% 37% 37% 52% →

There are currently 39 individuals in the 19th birthday cohort of whom 21 who are EET, 35 in the 20th birthday cohort of whom 14 are EET and 41 in the 21st birthday 

cohort of whom 20 are EET. In addition there are a further 17 individuals across the 3 cohorts involved in re-engagement activities or a traineeship scheme. A further 5 

are engaged in positive activity. We currently have 7 individuals across the 3 cohorts in custody.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

3.3 % in suitable accommodation Kerry Birtles High is good 96% 98% 98% 93% →
The drop is primarily due to the fact that we have 6 individuals who are currently in custody impacting upon this figure as it is classed as unsuitable accommodation 

due to the risks associated with the environment.

2 Feel & Be Safe Outcome 5

Cared for Children

Care Leavers

Adoption

This data will be presented annually.  See 
comments for quarterly updates 

This data will be presented annually.  See 
comments for quarterly updates 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE



PI Ref Measure Lead for comments Polarity 
Stat Neigh 

Av
National Av Target

Yr. end 

17-18

Qu 4           

17-18

Qu 1         

18-19

Qu 2         

18-19

Qu 3           

18-19

Qu 4           

18-19

Yr. end 

18-19
RAG

Quarterly 

dir of travel
Comments 

C&YP Plan Priority Corporate 

Priority 

4.1
% of children ceased to be looked after due to 

adoption - year to date fig
Kerry Birtles High is good 20% 10% 10% 6% ↓

In Q1r 2 out of 34 children ceased to be cared for as they achieved permanence via adoption. There are however a further 44 cared for children where the plan is for 

adoption. This includes 16 already placed with prospective adoptive carers and 8 awaiting Placement Orders. Cheshire East arrangements within the new Regional 

Adoption Agency are developing with a performance framework which robustly scrutinises drif
[...]
ll result 

in a reduced number of cases being recorded as CME, and us working collaboratively to locate children and ensure they receive a suitable education. 

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.19

Number of children missing from education - 

Active cases 12 weeks or more (latest fig at 

quarter end)

Claire Williamson Low is good 70 58 63 ↑
We are currently undertaking significant work to refresh our arrangements for ensuring children missing from education are returned more swiftly back into education 

using an early help approach with signs of safety embedded in practice.  New Multi Agency meetings have been established to review all cases, ensure the service is 

aware of all cases and that these are allocated to key workers.  Additional capacity in the form of family support workers have been brought in and a new team 

manager with a Early Help background starts in the New Year.

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.20
% of pupils with less than 90% attendance 

Primary school year to date 
Claire Williamson Low is good 7.6 8.9 8% 9% 8% →

 Persistent absence remains the same for primaries, however, it is still higher than the national average. 5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.21
% of pupils with less than 90% attendance 

Secondary School year to date
Claire Williamson Low is good 13.5 14.3 17% 14% 15% →

Persistent absence remains the same for secondary school pupils, however, is still below national average. There have been a number of incidents in Cheshire East that 

have had a knock on effect in attendance at certain secondary schools. 

5 Best Skills & Quals Outcome 3

6.22
Percentage of Special School pupils with less 

than 90% attendance Year to Date
Claire Williamson 24.4 27.6 33% 33% 34% ↑

Attendance at specialist provision has historically been an issue with persistent absence well above national average. The Team have offered free EWO support to 

some specialist provisions and are looking into offering discounted service to vulnerable sch
[...]

People

Director Committee Report

Performance 
Monitoring

September 2019



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee – October 2018   

Task ands Finish Groups

Task and Finish Group be established to investigate the local offer for 16-25 year olds 

 Membership 

Councillors R Bailey, D Flude, M Grant, G Hayes, G Merry and J Rhodes

Briefing Notes

 Supported childcare for 2/3 year olds 
 Multi Academy Trusts MATS - Update, including role of Cheshire East Council and how work together with partners and 

academisation of schools
 Regulating children’s residential homes

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Domestic Abuse Commission– update on impact of new provision
 FACT 22 Update – May 2019
 Children not accessing full time education – spot light review
 Changes to NHS – impact on children’s services
 Locality working – new ways of working – partners to be invited
 Overview of Lifelong learning 

Future meeting to be held at UTC, Crewe (to include a tour)

longer




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	7 Local Authority Designated Officer Annual Report 2017-18
	8 LSCB Annual Report 2017-18
	9 Children and Families Performance Scorecard – Quarter 1, 2018-19
	Copy of Scrutiny score card Qu 1 2018-19 v10 (2)

	10 Forward Plan
	11 Work Programme
	CF updated work programme




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 26th November, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, L Durham, L Jeuda, G Merry and M Warren

In attendance 

Councillor J Saunders – Portfolio Holder for Children and Families
M Campbell - LADO
J Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
S Leece - Safeguarding Manager (Child Protection, Child in Need & LADO)
N Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy DCS
M Palethorpe - Acting Executive Director of People
J Tausif – NHS South Cheshire CCG & NHS Vale Royal CCG
A Stathers – Tracey - Director of Transformation programme

27 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Deakin, M Grant, O 
Hunter and J Weatherill.

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 
2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the chairman.

29 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

30 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

32 OFSTED FOCUSED VISIT TO CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 

Consideration was given to a presentation on Ofsted’s focused visit to Children’s 
Social Care, which focused on the experiences of cared for children, especially 
those living at home on care orders and in residential provision. The presentation 
detailed the strengths and weaknesses of Ofsted’s findings which included:

Strengths

 Managers had strong oversight of both permanence decisions and the 
progression of care plans

 Children on Care Orders who were placed at home with parents was 
being reduced effectively.

 For the majority of Children, their IROs footprint was clear.
 Positive feedback on ‘@ct’, specialist team to support fragile placements.
 Virtual school ensured that children had continuity of provision.
 Effective quality assurance and up to date SEF
 Social Workers know their children well
 Strengthened focus on permanence planning at both joint strategic and 

operational levels.
 Joint Targeted recruitment of foster carers reflected need.
 Quality of reports and timeliness of care proceedings
 Effective peer and management support
 Well detailed and analysed case summaries. 

Areas for improvement

 Update assessments and plans that respond to changes in childrens 
circumstances

 Care plans that were fully accessible to children and parents
 Return home interviews for children who go missing and dissemination of 

learning from these to inform care and placements plans.
 Clear and consistent recording of supervision and management oversight 

on childrens case records.

In regard to children missing from home, Members requested further information 
on the detail of cases and it was suggested that this should be added to the work 
programme.

It was noted that the focused visit did not provide a judgement but rather an 
overview of findings and what needed to be improved. The visit was considered 
to be a positive experience and officers should be thanked and congratulated on 
the results.

RESOLVED

1. That an item on children missing from home be added to the work 
programme.



2. That officers be thanked and congratulated on the results of the focused 
visit.

33 LOCAL AUTHORITY DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 2017-
18 

Consideration was given to the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 
Annual Report 2017-2018.  Working Together to Safeguard  Children 2018 
(WTSC) required local authorities to have a particular officer or team of officers to 
be involved in the management and oversight of allegations against people who 
work with children. The LADO provided advice and guidance to employers and 
voluntary organisations and would liaise with police and other agencies as 
required. The LADO had responsibility to monitor the progress of individual cases 
to ensure they were dealt with quickly, fairly and consistently, as well as to 
identify significant patterns and trends across the workforce.

It was noted that the number of referrals from the voluntary sector, particularly 
smaller organisations,  was still low and that officers would be emailing 
organisations providing information, advice and support about the LADO’s role 
and managing allegations. J Tausif requested that she be copied into the email to 
enable her to forward it on to any voluntary organisations that she worked with. 

In relation to employer action following investigation, it was noted that referrals to 
the DBS service was a slow process and difficult to monitor. Members were 
concerned that during the interview process, employers were not permitted to ask 
candidates if they had any outstanding criminal convictions. J Forster agreed to 
speak to Human Resources to clarify the situation and report back to the 
Committee. 

RESOLVED

1. That the report be received. 
2. That J Tausif forward the information on the LADOs role to the voluntary 

organisations she worked with.
3. That J Forster report back to the committee on how to deal with 

outstanding criminal convictions during the interview process.

34 LSCB ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18 

Nigel Moorhouse presented the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB) 
Annual Report 2016-17.  It was reported that the LSCB would cease to exist from 
June 2019 and new arrangements would be in place from September 2019, 
involving a smaller, more focused board to increase effectiveness. It was agreed 
that a paper outlining the proposed new arrangements would be considered by 
the Committee prior to Cabinet.

RESOLVED



1. That the annual report and business priorities for 2017/18 be received.
2. That a report outlining the proposals to replace the LSCB be considered 

by the Committee prior to Cabinet.

35 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD – 
QUARTER 1, 2018-19 

Consideration was given to the performance scorecard for quarter 1 2018-19. 
The measures rated red, indicating areas for improvement,  related to:

 The % of initial child protection conference (ICPC) within 15 days of 
section 47 enquiry. Members noted that while it was important to be 
timely, it was just as important to have the relevant information. 

 Number of cared for children and rate per 10,000 cared for children
 % cared for children in long term stability placement.
 % of initial health assessments completed by paediatricians within 20 

days.
 % of children ceased to be looked after due to adoption.
 Number of children missing from education - active cases 12 weeks or 

more. This area needed to be investigated; elective home education was 
high in Cheshire East.

 current number of pupils being educated at home.
 % of new education, health and care plans competed within 2 weeks.

RESOLVED

1. That the areas highlighted in red continue to be monitored.
2. That the number of children missing from educated be investigated 

further.

36 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

37 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be received. 

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm



Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


